

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 245/2022

Monika Kumari Choudhary D/o Prahalad Choudhary W/o Mr. Mukesh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 266/2022

Om Prakash Saini S/o Jagdish Prasad Saini

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Anubha Singh, Adv. Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain, Adv. Mr. Tushar Panwar, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Prashant Sharma, Dy.GA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR
Order

03/05/2023

The affidavit filed by the respondent dated 20.03.2023 in pursuance of order dated 28.06.2022 and previous orders does not reveal that at each of the Police Stations CCTV Cameras have already been installed in pursuance of the direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in **Paramvir Singh Saini vs. Baljit Singh & Ors.**, reported in (2021) 1 SCC 184.

Let fresh compliance affidavit be filed, failing which, respondent No.3 shall remain physically present in the Court to explain the reason for non compliance of the Court's order.

List on 15.05.2023.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J