

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 245/2022

Monika Kumari Choudhary D/o Prahalad Choudhary W/o Mr. Mukesh

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

Connected With

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 266/2022

Om Prakash Saini S/o Jagdish Prasad Saini

-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Ms. Anubha Singh Mr. Tushar Panwar
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Prashant Sharma, Dy. GA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRENDRA KUMAR

Order

25/05/2023

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 245/2022

An affidavit filed by the State respondent dated 15.05.2023 would reveal that CCTV Cameras with sufficient storage have already been installed at all the 892 existing Police Stations.

It is further informed that CCTV Cameras are functional at 890 Police Stations and due to shifting of the Police Stations from old building to new building, it is still to be installed at two Police Stations.

Moreover, subsequently, 89 new Police Stations have been created and for installation of CCTV Cameras at these Police Stations also necessary steps have been taken.

It is expected that the CCTV Cameras would be installed at these 89 Police Stations also within three months.

Learned counsel for the petitioner prays for amendment of prayer in the present petition.

Let a separate application on affidavit be filed for the purpose.

List on 29.08.2023.

S.B. Criminal Writ Petition No. 266/2022

Let the petitioner comply the earlier order of filing requisites through registered post also for sending notices on private respondents No. 5 to10.

Let the order be complied within five days, failing which, this petition shall stand dismissed automatically without any further reference to the Bench.

On filing of the requisites within time, the Registry shall issue the same.

The State respondents have already appeared and filed their reply.

List on 29.08.2023.

(BIRENDRA KUMAR),J